## COVER SHEET FORWARDING ASSIGNMENT OR OTHER CONVEYANCE FOR RECORDING

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Fax I	Number: 70	3.306.5995			
Dear \$	Sir:				
	Please record the attached original document:				
1.	Name(s) of conveying party(s):			Tit	to Viswanathan
2.	Name and address of receiving party:			409 P.	eoTech Chemical Company, LLC 9 Munroe Falls Road O. Box 280 allmadge, OH 44278
3.	Nature of co	nveyance:			
	$\boxtimes$	Assignment		Merger	
		Security Agreement		Change	of Name
		Other			
	Exec	aution Date(s):			April 6, 200
4.	Application number:				10/819,54 Filed: <b>April 7, 20</b> 0
	Patent number:			Issued:	
decl	If this docu aration for the	ment is being filed toge application being filed	ther wi is:	th a new ap	pplication, the execution date of the
5. cond	Name and address of party to whom corresponderning documents should be mailed:				Daniel A. Thomson, Esq. BROUSE MCDOWELL 106 S. Main Street Suite #500 Akron, Ohio 44308-1471

**PATENT REEL: 015193 FRAME: 0876** 

2

Total number of applications and patents involved:

1

7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h):

\$40.00

- A check in the amount of \$40.00, which includes the fee for recording the Assignment is enclosed.
- Please charge deposit account 501210 in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the recording fee.
- 8. Please charge any additional fees due, or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 501210.
- Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

BROUSE McDOWELL

Date

Daniel A. Thomson, Esq.

Reg. No. 43,189

106 S. Main Street

Telephone No.:

(330) 535-5711

Suite #500

Fax No.:

(330) 253-8601

Akron, Ohio 44308-1471

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

September 28 2004

2

30161.26070

#587 338 vl

## Patent Assignment

This Agreement, entered into on APR. 6, 2004— ("Effective Date") is by and between the GeoTech Chemical Company, LLC, with a principal place of business at 409 Munroe Falls Road, P.O. Box 280, Tallmadge, Ohio 44278 (hereinafter "GeoTech LLC"), and Tito Viswanathan, an individual residing at 705 Parliament Street, Little Rock, Arkansas 72211, (hereinafter "Viswanathan").

WHEREAS, GeoTech LLC, on the one hand, and Viswanathan, on the other, entered into a consulting agreement for Viswanathan to perform certain consulting services for GeoTech LLC (hereinafter the "Consulting Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Viswanathan wishes to assign to GeoTech LLC all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and patent(s)/patent application(s) specified herein, below, including any continuations and divisionals; and

WHEREAS, GeoTech LLC wishes to accept such assignment;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Viswanathan hereby assigns to GeoTech LLC, and GeoTech LLC hereby accepts all rights, title and interest in and to, the patents specified below (including any reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part (unless the claims of the continuation-in-part are directed exclusively to material invented by Viswanathan), divisionals, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations flowing therefrom), and the exclusive right to enforce such patents in the United States and throughout the world in the sole name of GeoTech LLC, its successors or assigns.

## Application/Patent No. (if applicable)

- Provisional Application filed on April 7, 2003; Synthesis of Ligno Sulphonic Acid-Doped Polyaniline Using Transition Metal Ion Catalysts
- Provisional Application: Catalytic Effects of Transition Metal Ions in the Synthesis of Polyaniline Grafted Lignosulfonic Acid
- Provisional Application: Composites of Polyaniline Grafted Lignosulfonic Acid and Carbon
- United States Patent No. US 6,627,117, September 30, 2003: Method for Applying a Coating That Acts as an Electrolytic Barrier and a Cathodic Corrosion Prevention System

Page 22 of 58

PATENT REEL: 015193 FRAME: 0878 2. Viswanathan reserves all rights to use the patent material and technology identified herein for non-commercial uses, including but not limited to, research, teaching, and academic presentations. With these rights, Viswanathan agrees to not make any disparaging remarks about the patented material and technology identified herein. However, this does not exclude Viswanathan from reporting research results and discussing such results as required in the academic community.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are duly authorized to and do hereby execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

By: \_\_\_Steven K. Geer\_\_\_\_\_

Title: \_\_Managing Member\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By: Melissa & Hell

Date: 4/6/04

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MELISSA S HILL
Notary Public, State of Arkansas
County of Saline
My Commission Exp. 01/31/2010

Page 23 of 58

PATENT REEL: 015193 FRAME: 0879